MOSCOW GOVERNMENT

RESOLUTION

December 22, 2023, No. 2662-PP

On the continuation of the Experiment on the use of computer vision innovative technologies for the analysis of medical images and the further application of these technologies in the healthcare system

In order to continue a study of the possibility of using modern technologies to improve the methods of disease diagnosis and analysis of medical images, the Moscow Government decides:

- 1. To continue using computer vision innovative technologies for an analysis of medical images and a further application of these technologies in the healthcare system in the experimental format implemented since 2019, providing grants to legal entities participating in the Experiment in order to encourage them to take part in this Experiment (hereinafter referred to as grants).
 - 2. Establish that:
- 2.1. A procedure and conditions for further conducting the Experiment on the use of computer vision innovative technologies for the analysis of medical images and a subsequent application of these technologies in the healthcare system are approved by the Moscow Department of Health, which, among other things, provides for:
- 2.1.1. Requirements for legal entities applying for a participation in the Experiment on the use of computer vision innovative technologies for the analysis of medical images and the further application of these technologies in the healthcare system (hereinafter referred to as the Experiment), and for services based on computer vision technologies developed by legal entities and (or) which they are entitled to provide for use.
- 2.1.2. Requirements for the forms and content of an application for participation in the Experiment, grant applications, a list of attached documents, the start and end dates for accepting grant applications, rules and deadlines for reviewing submitted applications for participation in the Experiment and submitted grant applications, rules and the timing for making decisions on them, including the

grounds for refusal to accept applications for consideration, the grounds for rejecting an application for participation in the Experiment.

- 2.1.3. Grounds for a termination of participation in the Experiment of legal entities that do not comply with the conditions of the Experiment.
- 2.2. A grant is conditional on conducting the analysis of medical images of diagnostic studies using services based on computer vision technologies by an Experiment participant.
- 2.3. A grant amount is determined based on the number of diagnostic studies analyzed by the Experiment participant using services based on computer vision technologies and a cost of services for conducting analysis of a corresponding type of the diagnostic study using services based on computer vision technologies, approved by the Moscow Healthcare Department, used to calculate the grant amount.
- 2.4. A grant is provided on the basis of a grant agreement concluded between a grant recipient and the Moscow Healthcare Department, including, among other things, a procedure for transferring the grant.

A sample form of the grant agreement, as well as an additional agreement to it, providing for amendments to the grant agreement or its termination, is established by the Moscow Healthcare Department in accordance with a standard form approved by the Moscow Department of Finance.

- 2.5. No later than 7 working days from the date of concluding the grant agreement, the Moscow Healthcare Department, submits to the Moscow Department of Finance through the Moscow automated city finance management system information about the grant agreement, signed by the Moscow Healthcare Department using an enhanced qualified electronic signature with an electronic image of the grant agreement attached.
- 2.6. The grant is transferred within the time frame specified in the grant agreement to the grant recipient's account stated in the grant agreement.
- 2.7. The Moscow Healthcare Department maintains a register of grant agreements and grant recipients.
- 3. A financial provision of grants in accordance with this resolution is provided at the expense of budgetary allocations of the Moscow Healthcare Department stipulated by law on the budget of the city of Moscow for the corresponding financial year and planning period for the specified purposes.
 - 4. To recognize as invalid:
- 4.1. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019 "On conducting an Experiment on the use of computer vision innovative technologies for the analysis of medical images and further application in the Moscow healthcare system".

- 4.2. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 464-PP of April 28, 2020 "On amendments to the Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019."
- 4.3. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 47-PP of January 26, 2021 "On amendments to the Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019."
- 4.4. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 744-PP of June 1, 2021 "On amendments to the Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019."
- 4.5. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 225-PP of February 22, 2022 "On amendments to the Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019."
- 4.6. Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 239-PP of February 15, 2023 "On amendments to the Resolution of the Moscow Government No. 1543-PP of November 21, 2019."
 - 5. To establish that:
- 5.1. Legal entities which are participants in the Experiment on the use of computer vision innovative technologies for the analysis of medical images and further application in the Moscow healthcare system as of December 31, 2023 are recognized as participants in the Experiment in accordance with this Resolution. In this case, a submission of the application for participation in the Experiment from these legal entities is not required.
- 5.2. The participants in the Experiment specified in paragraph 5.1 of this Resolution and not received grants for conducting studies in 2023 on the possibility of using (testing) computer vision technologies and for testing computer vision technologies in clinical practice as of December 31, 2023 are provided with grants for conducting the specified studies according to the rules and conditions that were in force until the effective date of this Resolution.
 - 6. This Resolution becomes effective since January 1, 2024.
- 7. Control over the implementation of this Resolution shall be entrusted to A.V. Rakova, the Deputy Mayor of Moscow in the Moscow Government for Social Development.

The Mayor of Moscow

S.S. Sobyanin